

Criminal Appeal no.79 of 2025  
CNR-WBCS01-000453-2025  
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray  
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta  
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order no.06 dated 20.11.2025

Today is fixed for filing receipt showing deposit of 20% of the compensation amount before the Ld. Trial Court and also for hearing of the instant appeal.

Ld. Counsel for the Appellant is present.

Hazira is filed on behalf of the respondent no.1/State.

No receipt showing deposit of 20% of the compensation amount before the Ld. Trial Court is filed as yet in terms of order no.05 dated 24.09.2025 passed by this Court.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the appellant stating that the appellant could not deposit the 20% of the compensation amount before the Ld. Trial Court due to financial stringency and as such some time has been prayed for to comply with the order no.05 dated 24.09.2025 passed by this Court.

Heard. Considered. The time prayer is allowed for the ends of justice with a direction upon the appellant to deposit 20% of the compensation amount before the Ld. Trial Court by the next date fixed positively i.d. necessary order will be passed.

Another petition supported by an affidavit has been filed on behalf of the appellant praying for extension of stay of the impugned order on the ground stated therein.

Heard. Considered.

Prayer for extension of stay of the impugned order is allowed.

T.C.R. (in three files) is received and tagged with the case record.

Fixing **05.01.2026** for filing receipt showing deposit of 20% of the compensation amount before the Ld. Trial Court and also for hearing of the instant appeal.

Stay order as passed by this Court on 24.09.2025 is hereby extended till next date.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge  
Sessions Court, Calcutta

Sd./-

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

