

Criminal Appeal no.79 of 2025
CNR-WBCS01-000453-2025

Present: Smt. Shrutirupa Ghosh (Majee)
(Chief Judge in-charge)
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
F.T.C.-II, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00821

Order no.09 dated 12.03.2026

Ld. P.O. has been retained on duty during the upcoming process of Special Intensive Revision (S.I.R.) by the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta in view of the order dated 20.02.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ petition (s) Civil Number (s) 1089 of 2025 with W.P. (C) number-126/2026, W.P. (C) number-129/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-737/2026 (PIL-W,), W.P. (C) number-1074/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-1088/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-1088/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-1216/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-159/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) number-119/2026 (PIL-W) and Interlocutory applications listed therewith. I am in charge.

Today is fixed for filing receipt showing deposit of 20% of the compensation amount before the Ld. Trial Court and also for hearing of the instant appeal.

Hazira has been filed on behalf of the appellant.

Ld. Counsel on behalf of the respondent no.1/State is present.

A petition along with a Peremptory Cash Receipt bearing no.SPL/B-2322607 dated 13.02.2026 of Rs.35,992/- has been filed on behalf of the appellant stating that the appellant has deposited 20% of the compensation amount before the Ld. Trial Court as per direction of this Court vide order no.05 dated 24.09.2025 passed by this Court and therefore prays for passing necessary order.

Perused the same and let the same be kept with the record.

Fixing **27.04.2026** for hearing of the instant appeal.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Sd./-

Chief Judge-in-charge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge-in-charge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

